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Independent Auditors’ Report
TO,
The Chiel Municipal Officer
Nagar Parishad Bijuri,

Report on the Financial Statements
We have audited the accompanying Financial Statements of Nagar Parishad Bijuri, which comprise the

Receipt & Payment Statement for the year ended 31" March 2021.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Management of Municipal Corporation is responsible for the matters in Madhya Pradesh Municipal
Accounting Manual (“MPMAM?”) and The Madhya Pradesh Municipal Corporation Act, 1956 (“the
Act”) with respect to the preparation of these financial Statements that give a true and fair view of the
financial position, financial performance and cash flow of the ULB in accordance with the accounting
principles, including the Accounting Standards specified under Madhya Pradesh Municipal Accounting
Manual. This responsibility also includes the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance
with the provision of the Act and Manual for safeguarding of the assets of the ULB and for preventing and
detecting the frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies:
making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and
maintenance of intemal financial control, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial
Statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these Financial Statements based on our audit. We have taken
into account the provisions of the Act and MPMAM, the accounting and auditing standards and matters
which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Madhya Pradesh Accounts
Audit Manual and as per scope of work under assignment.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Madhya Pradesh
Accounts Audit Manual. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and

perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial Statements are free from
material mis-statement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the ULB’s preparation of the
Financial Statements that give true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in
the circumstances. An audit also includes valuating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by ULB’s Management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements,

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion on the financial statements, and deviation, if any attached with this report (as
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Opinion
In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the

aforesaid financial statements, give the information required by the MPMAM in the manner so required
and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India;

a) In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the ULB as at March 31, 2021;

b) In the case of the Statement of Income & Expenditure Account, of the excess of Income over
Expenditure for the year ended on that date; and

c) In the case of the Receipt & Payment & Bank Reconciliation for the year ended on that date.

Basis For Qualified Opinion
The detail which form the basis of qualified opinion are reported in annexed with this report as Annexure A

Emphasis of Matters
We draw attention to the following matters annexed with this report as Annexure A

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
1.  Audit of Revenue
i) We have test checked receipts on random basis with the Receipt Books and found correct,
however on an overall basis for the year, Gross receipts taken for all the department do not match
with the receipts shown in Income & Expenditure Account. The observation are in Annexure A

ii) We found that daily collection are deposited on the same day except in the cases of where banks
are closed and some collection online by E- Nagar Palika software. Delay beyond two working
days should be be come into the notice of CMO.

iii) We have checked the entries of Manual Cash Book with the entries in tally software, and found it
correct but we have checked Manual cash book from E- Nagar Palika software data then we found
only contractor & Expenses payment entries reflected in software and both the side (Receipt &
Payment ) not matched.

iv) We have not been provided with monthly/quarterly targets of revenues receipts, however we have
compared Annual Budgeted Targets v/s Actual receipts for the year under audit. The observation
are in Annexure A

v) The Auditor shall specifically mention in the report the revenue recovery against the quarterly
and monthly target any lapses in lapses in revenue recovery shall be a part of the report.
Details with respect to quarterly and monthly target set for the FY 2020-21 and revenue recovery
against such target were made available to us. It was not possible to report revenue recovery
quarterly and monthly target and any lapses there to,
However, on verification of revenue register we observed huge recovery from past several years,
below mentioned are few cases.

In case of Property Tax
ULB is collecting property Tax, Separate detail given in Annexure A.

In case of Shop Rent
No Record were made available to us for verification, therefore cannot comment upon recovery

made and GST were deducted properly or not.




In case of Water Tax
ULB is not collecting water Tax , as per checking the document of Vasuli patrak.

. Audit of Expenditure

i) We have performed the test check because of limitation of time and found them correct except in

the cases where we specifically given annexure to the report.
e Quotation and documents are generally not annexed with vouchers, so cannot comment  on it

ii) We checked the Vouchers and duly verified from the Entries in Cash Books as well as in Tally
Software and found it correct and but we have checked Tally cash book, bank book, Day Book

proper Accounting entries.

iii) We verified the expenditure and found that they are generally in accordance with the guidelines,
directives, acts and rules issued by Government of India / State Government.

vi) No such case is noticed where the fund of the ULB has been mis-utilised, moreover on random
check we did not noticed any mis-utilisation of financial limits of the sanctioning authority.

vii) We verified scheme and project wise Utilization certificates and found it Fund Received and total
expenditure, As per Scheme Revenue nature in Income and Expenditure and capital nature creation

of fixed assets.

viii) We have seen the budget variances in respect of Expenditure/Asset creation also and found
substantial variances. (Refer Annexure A) .

. Audit of Book Keeping

i) We verified that all the Books of Accounts and Stores Register are maintained as per applicable

Accounting rules.
ii) We checked the advance register and found it correct
iii) We verified the Bank Reconciliation Statement and found it in accordance with records and bank

statements of ULB.
iv) We checked the grant register and found it in accordance with receipts and payments of particular

grant.
v) All the Receipts and Payments are reconciled.

4. Audit of Fixed Deposit Receipts
i) We Found Five FDR in ULB but ULB is not maintaining Investment in Department Details are
given below.
1 | Central M.P. Gramin Bank | 202211230018891 5,00,00,000.00 5,00,00,000.00
2 | Axis Bank 918010101197220 50,00,000.00 50,00,000.00
3 | Axis Bank FDR 9190400768324 2,00,00,000.00 2,00,00,000.00
4 | FDN 120668 150645110000059 5,00,00,000.00 5,00,00,000.00
5 | FDR SBI 20,00,00,000.00 20,00,00,000.00
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i)  Audit of Tenders/ Bids
i) We have test checked the tender/bids files and found that the process have been properly followed

and was as per the rules.

ii) We have test checked the Contractor’s files and found that the tender fee / bid processing fee are
received and security deposit is deducted from the running bills during construction and

maintenance period.

iii) We have test checked the Contractor’s Files and found that the Bank Guarantee received from the
Contractors are not duly verified with the issuing Banker, moreover in the cases were contract
period is extended no steps is taken towards extension of Bank Guarantee from the contractors and

Issuing Banker.

iv) We found that ULB is not taking strict action against delay in completion of work or slow process
in work.

5. Audit of Grants and Loans

i) We have checked and verified the Grants received from Central Government and its Utilization
Certificate issued by ULB and found to be correct.

ii) We have checked and verified the Grants received from State Government and its Utilization
Centificate issued by ULB and found to be correct.

iii) We have checked and verified that no loans / capital receipts / grants etc. are diverted to any
revenue expenditure.

For M A Company
Chartered Accountants
FRN No: 013338C

\

e

CA Manoj Khaira

Partner

Membership No: 405824

Date: 2™ June 2022

Place: Jabalpur

UDIN : 22405824 AKEGGY7676
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ANNEXURE - A

(Part of Annexed Audit Report)
Emphasis of Matters

1. We found that ULB is violating TDS rules of the Income Tax Act regarding deducting TDS at
higher rate due to non-availability of PAN No. Of the contractors, non-compliance of such

provisions may attract following consequences

a) Huge totalling mistake found in cash book it should be rectified but this could not be done in the
same financial year.

b) We have found the difference in the cash book and bank statement as on date and it must rectify
and reconciled.

c) Person responsible for non-compliance shall be punishable with rigorous imprisonment for a
term which shall be between 3 months and 7 years, along with fine.

d) ULB shall be liable to pay, by way of penalty, a sum equal to the amount of tax which ULB is
failed to collect as aforesaid.

€) ULB Deposit Fund in one A/C and Made FDR in other A/C and Deducted in TDS in first A/C
and ULB didn’t take in Books.

f) ULB is not collecting GST on Rent Income but deducting GST TDS 2% on any transaction
more Two lakh fifty thousand.GSTR-7 monthly deposit and timely filling return is required as
per Goods and services rules regulation,

2. We have test checked receipts on random basis with the Receipt Books and found correct,
however on an overall basis for the year, Gross receipts taken for all the department do not match
with the receipts shown in Income & Expenditure Account. The observations are as follows:-

Actual Receipts as As per
S. No Particulars per Cashier Cash Department Differences
Book Records
1 Property Tax 19565244.61 33974931 -14409686.39
2 Samekit Kar 1831782 4054050 -2222268
3 Urban Development Cess 4229359 7112246 -2882887
4 Education Cess 4217850 7112246 -2894396
5 Rent 4984349 4448840 535509
6 Water Tax 3386931 8014200 -4627269
Total 38215515.61 64716513 -26500997.39
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3. We have verified the dates of the Quarterly TDS Returns from the website of TDS TRACES and
found it filled within the due dates and same day deducted and deposit in bank.

4. On checking we found that TDS has not been deducted on payment of hiring of vehicles.

5. Meter reading arc not mentioned in the Vehicle Log Book moreover No average is set for any of
the vehicle and in some places diesel usage is also not entered in the Vehicle Log Book.

6. We found that ULB has not any FDR's during the year 2020-21 and we observed that ULB had
huge Balances in saving accounts.

7. We have gone through Contractor’s file on random basis and observed the following:-

(a) That majority of works contract are not completed within stipulated time.

(b) No approval for extension of time period is obtained from the authority.

(c) No penalty or Compensation is charged from contractors for delay in the work.

(d) No completion certificates are issued by the Engineers to any contractor.

(e) Final bill payments are still due in every file which we checked.

(N Documents regarding Provident Fund Registration is not available on records.

(g) Documents regarding Labour Act Registration is not available on records.

(h) Labour Report is not available.

(i) Royalty Certificate is also not available.

(i) Photographs of Work Completed are also not available in Contractor’s File for specific work.

(k) No Register is maintained for amount deducted as Performance Guarantee from bills of
Contractors.

(1) Contractor EMD in from of FD Kept in PWD section in file but actually is the part of
Accounts.

8. We found in case of Grants that ULB is spending excess amount than the amount actually received
in specific grants by paying from the Municipal Funds and As per utilization certificate not

matched.
Name of Grant As Per Record As Utilization Difference Remarks

15" Finance Grant 106866000.00 106866000.00 0
Grants for Road 12819000.00 12819000.00 0
Development
State Finance 19233000.00 19233000.00 0
Commission
Moolbhoot Grant 27944000.00 27944000.00 0
PMAY Grant 54270000.00 - - UC Not

Provided
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9. We have seen the budget variances in respect of Expenditure/Asset ¢

reation also and found

substantial variances. (Refer Annexure A) .
Assigned | Consumed Available Percentage
S.No. | GL Code GL Code Description Budget Budget Budget (%)
1 2302041000 | Bulk purchase-Electr 1000000 253286.1 746713.9 25.33
2 2303002000 | Water Treatment Chem | 2500000 262190 2237810 10.49
3 2303007000 | Consumables 7000000 449747.5 6550252.5 6.42
Sanitation/Conservanc
4 2303020000 | y 5000000 | 831109.75 4168890.25 16.62
5 2305101000 | R & M-Park, Nurseries | 950000 40500 909500 4.26
6 2208051000 | Miscellaneous Expense | 2700000 67083 2632917 248
7 2101021000 | Wages 28111398 1030566 27080832 3.67
R & M-Building
8 2305201000 | Office 100000 85000 15000 85.00
9 2206042000 | Advertisement and Pub | 500000 361238 138762 72.25
10 2201201000 | Telephone Expense 200000 186874.49 13125.51 93.44
11 2201101000 | Electricity Expense 47650000 6936776 40713224 14.56
12 2305390000 | R & M-Vehicle Others | 300000 45000 255000 15.00
13 2202101000 | Printing Expenses 850000 55500 794500 6.53
14 2202102000 | Stationery Expense 300000 16000 284000 5.33
15 2202103000 | Computer Stationery 65000 10000 55000 1538
16 2203011000 | Fuel, Petrol & Diesel 7000000 688369 6311631 9.83
17 2204000000 | Insurance for Vehicle 400000 143790.24 256209.76 35.95
Advertisement
18 2206001000 | Expense 2000000 88112 1911888 4.41
NULM-Self
19 2601056003 | Employment 8000000 1322954.6 6677045.4 16.54
20 2306034000 | Ramji baba mela 2000000 689047 1310953 34.45
Loan-HUDCO-
21 3305001000 | Secured 5500000 360362 5139638 6.55
22 2718000000 | Other Misc Expenses 1000000 207100 792900 20.71
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23 2308001000 [ O & M-Water Purilica 2500000 141960 2358040 5.68

24 2504010000 | Social Security Sche 700000 403151 296849 57.59

25 2305004000 | R & M-Bridges & Flyo 300000 83601.12 216398.88 27.87
R & M-

26 2305007000 [ Causeway/Culver 400000 8500 391500 2.13

27 2305021000 | R & M-Waterways 4000000 589461.8 3410538.2 14.74

28 2305026000 | R & M-Water-Pump 1500000 690000 810000 46.00

29 2305300000 [ R & M Vehicle 2000000 193805 1806195 9.69

30 4124001001 | Building-Office 2000000 355945.99 1644054.01 17.80
CWIP-Roads &

31 4122011001 | Bridges 2000000 88501.49 1911498.51 443

Note: ULB Preparing their Budget on very higher side as per their Actual Income & Expenditure
incurred during the Year.
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MUNICIPAL COUNCIL BIJURI
BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT

2020-21
Closing Balance As Per Pass Book 786,550,497.36
Add - Opening Difference 5,506,095.12
Less -Amount CR In Pass Book But Not Date Amount
in DR. Cash Book (3,721,688.86)
7/16/2020 15,028.00
771772020 3,040.00
30-09-2020 141,973.00
30-09-2020 263,336.00
29-10-2020 3,600.00
10-12-2020 17,425.00
05-01-2021 64,866.00
08-01-2021 4,510.00
31-03-2021 179,320.00
27-05-2020 10,000.00
27-05-2020 120,000.00
14-08-2020 91,000.00
17-08-2020 60.00
24-10-2020 24,000.00
24-10-2020 10,000.00
03-11-2020 323,602.00
09-11-2020 3,918.00
27-01-2021 478,000.00
27-01-2021 874,390.00
27-01-2021 46,020.00
27-01-2021 28,000.00
27-02-2021 874,390.00
27-02-2021 46,020.00
28-02-2021 68,362.86
01-03-2021 30,828.00
3,721,688.86
Add -Amount Paid In Pass Book But Not )
in Cash Book Date Amount 6,576,358.00
23-04-2020 205,842.00
19-10-2020 10,000.00
09-12-2020 10,000.00
03-04-2020 330,270.00
15-04-2020 370,472.00
22-04-2020 5,000.00
27-05-2020 5,000.00
12-05-2020 6,200.00
09-06-2020 69,374.00
09-06-2020 42,500.00
01-07-2020 11,340.00
03-07-2020 3,705.00
03-07-2020 10,140.00
03-07-2020 18,915.00

—
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Dr In Pass Book

Less - Amount Cr In Cash Book But Not

03-07-2020 15,120.00
17-07-2020 300,000.00
31-07-2020 142,402.00
29-07-2020 153,874.00
18-09-2020 1,000.00
16-09-2020 16,500.00
16-10-2020 2,340.00
24-10-2020 51,510.00
03-11-2020 21,600.00
03-11-2020 458,979.00
04-11-2020 18,000.00
07-11-2020 48,879.00
14-11-2020 434,787.00
07-12-2020 151,025.00
19-11-2020 311,776.00
07-12-2020 198,339.00
08-12-2020 347,733.00
09-12-2020 181,474.00
10-12-2020 151,946.00
17-12-2020 12,744.00
22-12-2020 28,700.00
23-12-2020 19,820.00
24-12-2020 660,000.00
24-12-2020 30,000.00
12-01-2021 339,143.00
14-01-2021 63,510.00
14-01-2021 152,547.00
14-01-2021 19,661.00
14-01-2021 42,723.00
16-01-2021 34,360.00
19-01-2021 19,080.00
19-01-2021 23,960.00
19-01-2021 43,740.00
20-01-2021 79,296.00
20-01-2021 186,274.00
21-01-2021 18,120.00
21-01-2021 125,020.00
21-01-2021 177,521.00
08-03-2021 293,961.00
25-03-2021 42,500.00
25-03-2021 57,636.00
6,576,358,00

Date Amount
5/12/2020 174,222.00
9/14/2020 7,102.00
4/3/2020 6,500.00
4/3/2020 129,969.00
5/15/2020 370,472.00
5/18/2020 21,621.00
5/18/2020 1,500.00
6/16/2020 3.00
7/3/2020 29,445,00
7/3/2020 19,800.00

(4,736,671.00)
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ADD-~ Amount Dr In Cash Book But Not
JCl' In Pass Book

7/7/2020 6,500.00
7/7/2020 811,104.00
9/30/2020 15,261.00
7/30/2020 10,000.00
8/11/2020 48,252.00
9/3/2020 4,900.00
9/7/2020 4.00
10/24/2020 9,610.00
10/24/2020 22,000.00
11/3/2020 13,824.00
11/3/2020 91,617.00
11/3/2020 71,064.00
11/3/2020 158,289.00
11/3/2020 81,299.00
11/4/2020 41,286.00
11/4/2020 29,500.00
11/7/2020 6,000.00
12/7/2020 103,177.00
12/8/2020 10,000.00
12/16/2020 12,500.00
12/16/2020 135,028.00
12/22/2020 8,848.00
12/15/2020 9,360.00
1/15/2021 188,898.00
1/15/2021 260,000.00
1/18/2021 280,000.00
1/19/2021 10,000.00
1/19/2021 128,489.00
1/20/2021 195,270.00
1/20/2021 176,550.00
1/21/2021 9,880.00
1/21/2021 79,296.00
1/21/2021 96,760.00
1/2172021 89,514.00
1/21/2021 25,960.00
1/21/2021 8,750.00
1/21/2021 9,370.00
1/21/2021 45,412.00
1/21/2021 84,927.00
1/21/2021 79,608.00
1/21/2021 92,594.00
3/5/2021 7,600.00
3/5/2021 19,658.00
3/8/2021 368,254.00
3/25/2021 3,000.00
3/30/2021 16,824.00
4,736,671.00

Date Amount
7/15/2020 9,028.00
7/16/2020 24,034.00
9/25/2020 8,515.00

152,625.00
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Less - Interest Rec.

Totling Mistake

Add - Bank Charges

1/5/2021 6,976.00
1/11/2021 15,061.00
8/26/2020 7,750.00
9/28/2020 906.00
9/30/2020 355.00
3/18/2021 30,000.00
3/18/2021 50,000.00
152,625.00

Date Amount
6/20/2020 160.00
160.00

Date Amount
4/23/2020 53.10
4/23/2020 7.08
5/2/2020 354.00
5/15/2020 70.80
7/9/2020 73.16
9/14/2020 77.88
3/20/2021 590.00
3/25/2021 590.00
3/13/2021 649.00
3/12/2021 649.00
3/25/2021 648.50
9/25/2021 548.00
6/25/2021 590.00
4,900.52

Date Cash Book Passbook
6/17/2020 17520 17,500.00
8/6/2020 4958 4,960.00
9/30/2020 8439 8,440.00
12/22/2020 5889 5,089.00
12/3/2020 15179 15,180.00
1/12/2021 4460 4,490.00
1/19/2021 13768 13,766.00
2/11/2021 14858 14,860.00
3/26/2021 109770 109,773.00
3/25/2021 22326 22,325.00
3/23/2021 23893 23,793.00
3/10/2021 8756 8,589.00
6/30/2020 0 1,500.00
11/4/2020 86482 87,682.00
12/15/2020 90721 90,731,00
1/20/2021 225309 225,289.00
1/19/2020 391829 391,828.00
3/19/2021 116150 116,149.00

(160.00)

4,900.52

20.00
(2.00)
(1.00)

800.00
(1.00)
(30.00)
2.00
(2.00)
(3.00)
1.00
100.00
167.00
1,500.00
1,200.00
10.00
(20.00)
(0.90)
(1.00)
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Totaling Mistake Date Amount ' 6,665,704.76
7/31/2020 7,494,930,00
6/18/2020 (8,121.00)
7/7/2020 (811,104.00)
7/30/2020 (10,000.00)
3/19/2021 (0.24)
6,665,704.76
Closing Balance As Per Cash Book 797,001,400.00
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Abstract Sheet for reporting on Audit Paras for Financial Year 2020-21

Name of ULB: Bijuri
s.no. Parameters Descripation Observation in Suggestions
1 Audit of Revenue Brief
1 Revenue Tax Receipts 6 7
Year 2019-20 | Year 2020-21 | % of Growth
1|Property Tax 240577 352724 31.79
2|Samekit Kar 276830 141337 -95.87 We ob d
3|Urban Development Cess 11439 31253 63.40 TOuseTYe
- ULB is collected | ULB have to
4|Education Cess 12651 21082 39.99
less Property Tax | Improve the
Sub Total 541497 546396 and samekit Tax | collection
Non Tax Revenue as campair to process
1]Rent 765775 339820 -125.35 last Year
Sub Total 765775 339820 -125.35
Grand Total 1307272 886216
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Abstract Sheet for reporting on Audit Paras for Financial Year 2020-21
Name of ULB: Bijuri

State Government.

Sr. No. Parameters Description Observation In Brief Suggestlons

We have performed test check of Payment

2 Audit of Expenditure Vouchers entered In the Main Cash Book We dlc:’not obser\;e any
and Grant Register. major descrepancles
We checked all the Books of We observed that ULB has ,

: ULB should update fixe

Accounts prepared by the ULB (Main

3 Audit of Book Keeping hB kp Cp hi v h Book (Ma :m Irr:ainta:ﬂlng H;ed :&:sets Lssets register and Loan
Cash Book, Cashier Cash Book, Grant |Register an t.:an egister | gister time to time.
ﬂegistef etc, on regular basis.
we have checked FDR Register and ULB have FORs B

) found that although ULB is ave. s Byt ot ULB have to maintain

4 Audit of FDR . . . ) maintaining Investment A
maintaining fixed Deposit register Register Investment Register
but it is not updated: ’
i)  We have test checked the

nder/bi fi i i

5 Audit of Tenders/Bids tender/bid files and found that the |we found Ulb in checking NA
process have been properly followed |Tender supporting properly
and was as per the rules.
We have checked and verified the We did not ob

: . e did not observe a
6 Audit of Grants & Loans Grants received from Central and setve any NA
major descrepancies
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Abstract Sheet for reporting on Audit Paras for Financial Year 2020-21
Name of ULB: Bijuri

Sr. No. Parameters Description l Observation in Brief r Suggestions
8 Any Other
a) Percentage of Revenue Expenditure ( We Observed that Revenue
Establishment, Salary, Operation & expenditure Is majorly done |We suggest that ULB
Maintenance) with respect to Revenue from grants and revenue should take strict
Receipts ( Tax and non tax) excluding 42.37% income from own resources |action to recover the
Octroi, Entry Tax, Stamp Duty and other is very low tax by issuing notice
grants etc. to the public and
increase the staff
We observed that the major | and make the staff
b) Percentage of capital.expenditure with 38.0% :::;Z::Li:?r;lrams dueto more efficient
respect to Total Expenditure low recovery of taxes from
public,
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